

GAHC010287962023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp./490/2025

RAHUL MANDAL
S/O ABDUS SAMAD MANDAL, VILL.- PODDARBHITA, MEDERTARI- 783330,
P.O.- MEDERTARI, P.S.- FAKIRGANJ, DIST.- DHUBRI.

VERSUS

ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO LTD AND 2 ORS (E)
REGIONAL OFFICE, G.S. ROAD, ULUBARI, P.O.- GUWAHATI- 781007, DIST.-
KAMRUP (M) (ASSAM).

2:KARUNA KANTA RABHA
S/O P. CH. RABHA

VILL.- DABILI
P.O.- LELA- 783124
P.S.- DUDHNAI
DIST.- GOALPARA (ASSAM).

3:SUNIL MANDAL
S/O SANJIBAN MANDAL

H. NO. 47
RATHKALA
FATASIL AMBARI
P.O.- GUWAHATI- 781035 (ASSAM)

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A R AGARWALA, MR ADITYA AGARWALA

Advocate for the Respondent : , MS. C MOZUMDAR(R-1),MR. S P SHARMA(R-1)

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER**

ORDER

Date : 27.04.2026

Mr. A. R. Agarwala, learned counsel for the appellant is present. Also Ms. R. D. Mozumdar, learned counsel for the respondent No.1 is present.

Learned counsel for the respondent submits that she has not yet received a copy of the appeal memo.

Learned counsel for the appellant shall serve the copy of the memo of appeal to the respondent No.1 during the course of the day.

Office note dated 20.04.2026 also indicates that the A/D cards of respondent Nos.2 and 3 are also awaited.

The Trial Court record has also not been received.

Registry is directed to submit the postal tracking report in respect of the consignment of respondent Nos.2 and 3.

Registry shall also issue a reminder for the scanned copy of the Trial Court Record from the learned MACT, Goalpara.

List this matter after 4 (four) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant